pensation; Chairman; Secretary; Action by Vote of Majority of Members; Record of Proceedings; Annual Report.—

* * * *

(e) Each commissioner shall receive compensation at the rate of [six thousand] eight thousand five hundred dollars per annum, except the chairman who shall receive [six] nine thousand [five hundred] dollars per annum.

* * * * *

APPROVED-The 28th day of February, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 362

AN ACT

To further amend the act approved the twenty-fifth day of April, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 723), entitled "An act regulating the investment of funds by administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers of the State Government," by increasing the investment powers of State administrative departments, boards, commissions or officers.

Investments.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Subsection (14), section 1, act of April 25, 1929, P. L. 723, amended August 26, 1953, P. L. 1459, further amended.

Section 1. Subsection (14) of section one of the act, approved the twenty-fifth day of April, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 723), entitled "An act regulating the investment of funds by administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers of the State Government," as amended by the act, approved the twenty-sixth day of August, one thousand nine hundred fifty-three (Pamphlet Laws 1459), is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That any administrative department, board, commission, or officer of the State Government, authorized by law to make investments of funds in the custody or under the control of such department, board, commission, or officer, excepting only the moneys in the State Sinking Fund, may lawfully invest such funds in any of the following securities:

* * * * *

(14) Other First Mortgages and Bonds. Mortgages on or bonds of individuals secured by mortgages on Pennsylvania real estate and also mortgages or bonds of individuals or corporations secured by insurance of

the Veterans Administration under the provisions of the Servicemen's Readjustment Act of one thousand nine hundred forty-four, as amended, and the Federal Housing Administration under the provisions of the Housing Administration Act, approved the twenty-seventh day of June, one thousand nine hundred thirty-four, as amended.

Section 2. The provisions of this act shall become effective immediately upon final enactment.

Act effective immediately.

Approved—The 28th day of February, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 363

AN ACT

Amending the act of May two, one thousand nine hundred twentyfive (Pamphlet Laws 448), entitled "An act relating to fish; and amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating to fish in the inland waters and the boundary lakes and boundary rivers of the Commonwealth," authorizing refunds of fees, fines and other moneys erroneously or unjustly collected.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Fish Law of 1925.

Section 1. Section two hundred eighty-three, act of May two, one thousand nine hundred twenty-five (Pamphlet Laws 448), known as "The Fish Law of 1925," added May twenty-five, one thousand nine hundred amended. thirty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 801), is amended to read:

Section 283, act of May 2, 1925, P. L. 448, added May 25, 1937, P. L. 801,

Section 283. Return of [Fine] Fees, Fines or Other Moneys Erroneously or Unjustly Paid into Treasury.--Whenever the [board] commission is satisfied that any fee, fine or any other money paid into the State Treasury under any of the provisions of this act was erroneously or unjustly collected and deposited, the [board] commission, within six [months] years after such deposit, may, by resolution, direct the [commissioner] Executive Director to draw a requisition upon the fund into which fund such fine was deposited] Fish Fund for the amount involved. Upon the receipt of such requisition and an extract of the minutes of the [board] commission, the Auditor General shall draw his warrant upon the State Treasurer in favor of the person from whom such fee, fine or other money was erroneously or unjustly collected.